



COLLABORATION AGREEMENT

between

WORLD NUCLEAR UNIVERSITY

and

WORLD COUNCIL ON ISOTOPES

This Collaboration Agreement is made between the World Nuclear University (hereinafter referred to as the "WNU"), a worldwide network of nuclear education and research institutions, whose address is Tower House, 10 Southampton Street, WC2E 7HA, London, UK; and the World Council on Isotopes (hereinafter referred to as the "WCI"), whose address is 18F, Seoul-forest IT Valley, 77 Seongsuil-ro, Seongdong-Gu, Seoul, 04790, Republic of Korea. Hereinafter, the WNU and the WCI will also be referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

1. Scope of Cooperation

The objective of this Collaboration Agreement is to set forth the framework for cooperation between the Parties in the area of nuclear education and professional training, related research and outreach in nuclear technology, and dissemination of information. The Parties have identified the following activities in which cooperation may be pursued, subject to the Parties' respective mandates, governing regulations, rules, policies and procedures:

- a) collaboration in initiatives and efforts in nuclear education and training to provide nuclear professionals and university students with nuclear technology and soft skills, including leadership and management;
- b) participation in and support to initiatives on nuclear education and training, including the WNU School on Radiation Technologies, Short Courses, Nuclear Olympiad and others;
- organization of seminars and other meetings on topics of mutual interest and exchange of participants in such events;
- d) collaboration in the development and application of innovative and up-to-date educational technologies in nuclear education;
- e) exchange of academic materials, publications, and other information useful for training activities:
- f) provision of mutual assistance in the fields of radiation and radioisotopes; and
- g) any other activities as agreed by both Parties.

2. Points of Contact

The Parties have each designated the following points of contact responsible for the coordination of activities under this Collaboration Agreement:

For WNU:

Ms Patricia Wieland

Head of the WNU

The WNU Coordinating Centre Tower House 10 Southampton Street London WC2E 7HA

Phone number: ++44(0)20 7451 1553

Email: patricia.wieland@world-nuclear.org

For WCI:

Mr Woo Geun Song Director of the WCI Secretariat

WCI Secretariat

18F, Seoul-forest IT Valley, 77, Seongsuil-ro,

Seongdong-gu, Seoul, 04790

Korea

Phone number: +82-2-3490-7150

Email: wgsong@ri.or.kr

All correspondence related to this Collaboration Agreement will be through the designated points of contact. Any change to the points of contact will be notified in writing to the other Party in a timely manner.

3. Consultation

The Parties will consult each other, as appropriate, on the development and review of activities to be conducted under the cooperation framework established by this Collaboration Agreement. Detailed programmes of such activities will be developed following consultations between the Parties.

4. Legal Status

WCI shall be considered as possessing the legal status of an independent organization vis-à-vis the WNU, and shall not be entitled to act as an agent of the WNU.

5. Funding

The implementation of the activities specified in Paragraph 1 will be subject to the availability of funds. WCI shall not be entitled to any benefit, compensation or payment by WNU.

6. Use of Names, Emblems and Flags

Documentation relating to activities undertaken under this Collaboration Agreement may include the respective names, emblems and flags of the Parties. The names, emblems and flags are and remain the property of the respective Party. Joint use of the names, emblems and flags of the Parties is restricted to activities conducted under this Collaboration Agreement and each use will be approved in writing on a case-by-case basis by the owning Party. The Parties will not otherwise use the names, emblems or flags of the other Party without such prior written permission.

7. Dissemination of Information

The Parties will support the widest possible dissemination of unclassified information provided or exchanged under this Collaboration Agreement and any subsequent separate agreements, subject to the need to protect proprietary information. The Parties will ensure the confidentiality of information classified by the other Party as restricted or confidential.

8. Intellectual Property

The Parties will consult each other, as appropriate and if circumstances so require, on issues relating to intellectual property and rights thereto, including the possibility of separate agreements.

9. Settlement of Disputes

Any disputes arising out of or relating to the interpretation or implementation of this Collaboration Agreement will be amicably settled between the Parties.

10. Modification

No modification of, or changes to this Collaboration Agreement, or waiver of any of their provisions, will be valid unless mutually confirmed in writing by the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any change to the respective points of contacts will be notified to the other Party as mentioned in Paragraph 2, without requiring the consent of the other Party.

11. Duration

This Collaboration Agreement will remain valid for a period of three (4) years after signature by both Parties and will be automatically extended, unless one of the Parties expresses otherwise in writing.

12. Discontinuation

Notwithstanding Paragraph 11, either Party may discontinue this Collaboration Agreement by giving six (6) months' written notice to the other Party. Where notice of discontinuation is given, the Parties will take immediate steps to bring all activities under this Collaboration Agreement to a close in a prompt and orderly manner.

For WNU:

Ms Agneta Rising

President

World Nuclear University

Van Zyl de Villiers

President

For WCI:

World Council on Isotopes

19 June 2017

